

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ex rel.*
MARK EUGENE DUXBURY and
DEAN McCLELLAN,

Relators,

v.

ORTHO BIOTECH PRODUCTS, L.P.,

Defendant.

Civil No. 03-12189 (RWZ)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Susan L. Burke
BURKE PYLE LLC
4112 Station Street
Philadelphia, PA 19127
(Tel) (215) 487-6596
(Fax) (215) 482-0874

Ethan M. Posner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Geoffrey E. Hobart (BBO# 547499)
Patrick S. Davies
Andrew W. Lamb
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(Tel) (202) 662-6000
(Fax) (202) 662-6291

Attorneys for Defendant Ortho Biotech Products, L.P.

Dated: January 17, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER ALL CLAIMS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER THE FCA’S PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR4

 A. The FCA Public Disclosure Bar Prohibits *Qui Tam* Complaints Based Upon Previously Disclosed Information.....5

 B. The Essential Facts Supporting Counts I and II of the Amended Complaint Have Long Been Publicly Disclosed in Prior Litigation and Various Government and Media Reports8

 C. The Essential Facts Supporting Count III of the Amended Complaint Were Previously Publicly Disclosed by Another Relator13

 D. Relators’ Claims Are Clearly “Based Upon” the Prior Public Disclosures.....14

 E. Neither Duxbury Nor McClellan Qualifies as an Original Source15

II. ALL OF RELATOR McCLELLAN’S CLAIMS AND ALL OF RELATOR DUXBURY’S COUNT III CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE FIRST-TO-FILE RULE18

III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE “OFF-LABEL” ALLEGATIONS IN COUNT III FOR FAILURE TO STATE A VIOLATION OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT20

IV. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE ENTIRE COMPLAINT UNDER RULE 9(b) FOR FAILING TO PLEAD ITS FRAUD CLAIMS WITH PARTICULARITY27

 A. The Amended Complaint Identifies No Actual False Claim With Specificity.....28

 B. Relators’ Vague and Conclusory Allegations of Each of OBP’s Three Alleged Fraudulent Schemes Similarly Fail to Satisfy Rule 9(b)32

V. ANY REMAINING CLAIMS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY ARE BASED ON CONDUCT OR EVENTS OCCURRING BEFORE THE TIME PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY THE APPLICABLE SIX-YEAR STATUE OF LIMITATIONS 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 24 |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff's Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) | 23 |
| <i>Campbell v. Redding Medical Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Chongris v. Bd. of Appeals of the Town of Andover</i> , 811 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>Colonial Mortgage Bankers Corp. v. Lopez-Stubbe</i> , 324 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Cooper v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla. Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cooperman v. Individual, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1999) | 20 |
| <i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>Gredell v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 05-2332, 2006 WL 2434932 | 23 |
| <i>Grynborg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Hindo v. University of Health Sciences/Chicago Med. Sch.</i> , 65 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1995) | 21 |
| <i>In re Pharm. Indus. Avg. Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1456, Civ. No. 01-12257- PBS, 2006 WL 3102998 (D. Mass. Nov. 2, 2006) | 3, 5, 8, 10 |
| <i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936) | 7 |
| <i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 45 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 7, 17 |
| <i>Palladino ex rel. United States v. VNA of S. N.J.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D.N.J. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Plubell v. Merck & Co.</i> , 434 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 35 |
| <i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006) | 27 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , No. 04-16167, 2006 WL 3461441 (11th Cir. Dec. 1, 2006) | 29 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Blair v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 03-02585 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2003)..... | 3 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Dox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (S.D. Iowa 1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Feingold v. Adminastar Fed., Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees’ Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 7, 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001)..... | 24, 26, 27 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis</i> , Civ. No. 96-11651PBS, 2003 WL. 22048255 (D. Mass. 2003)..... | 22, 26 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Fry v. Guidant Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 3:03-0842, 2006 WL. 1102397 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 25, 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Gathings v. Bruno's, Inc.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (M.D. Ala. 1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Gilligan v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 6, 10 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hess v. Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 05-570, 2006 WL. 1064127 (E.D. Mo. April 21, 2006)..... | 25, 26, 33 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Howard . Life Care Ctrs. of America, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 1:03-CV-41, 2005 WL. 2674939 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 20, 2005)..... | 4, 35 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hospital</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. Wagner</i> , 185 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 21, 24 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001) | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997) | 14, 15, 16-17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Authority</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999) | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. O’Keeffe v. Sverdup Corp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Mass. 2001) | 6, 7, 8, 14, 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Ortega v. Columbia Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Industrial, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1992) | 7, 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Mass. 2006), | 14, 28, 31, 33 |
| <i>United States ex rel. S. Prawer & Co. v. Fleet Bank of Me.</i> , 24 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 1994)..... | 6-7 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 6, 10 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Utah</i> , Civ. No. 05- 4088, 2006 WL 3491784 (10th Cir. Dec. 5, 2006)..... | 29, 34 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale Univ.</i> , 415 F.Supp.2d 58 (D. Conn. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 6-7, 8, 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Stevens v. State of Vt. Agency of Natural Resources</i> , 162 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1998) | 19 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Walsh v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Mass. 2000) | 27, 30-31, 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Kitsap Physician Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D. Mass. 2000)..... | 32 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Southland Management Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | 19 |
| <i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992) | 15, 16 |

STATE CASE

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 52348-1-I, 2004 WL. 938588 (Wash. Ct. App. May 3, 2004) | 1 |
|---|---|

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

False Claims Act

| | |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)-(2) | 21 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(b) | 21 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) | 18, 19 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) | 7 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)..... | 5-6, 8, 14, 15 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)..... | 16, 17 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3731 | 34 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1) | 34 |

Other

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b3)..... | 32 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(t)(2)(B)..... | 23, 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)9A) | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(12) | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(6) | 23 |
| D. Mass. R. 4.1(b)..... | 4 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m)..... | 4, 33, 35 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) | 4, 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5) | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | 4, 20 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c) | 34, 38, 39 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c1) | 34 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c2) | 34 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c3) | 34 |

FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND PROPOSED RULE

| | |
|---|----|
| 42 C.F.R. § 440.120(a)..... | 23 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(d) | 32 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(h) | 32 |
| Medicare Program, Payment Reform for Part B Drugs, 68 Fed. Reg. 50428-01 (proposed Aug. 20, 2003) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 405)..... | 12 |
